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Interpreting this report

Percentages in this report are based on the total
number of valid responses made to the particular
question being reported on. In most cases,
results reflect those respondents who expressed
a view and for whom the questions were
applicable. ‘Don’t know’ and ‘prefer not to say’
responses have generally been excluded from
attitudinal questions.

Percentage results throughout the report may
not add up to 100% (particularly when displayed
in chart form) due to rounding or where
respondents were able to select more than one
response.

Note that respondents were not required to
answer all questions and therefore the base
number of respondents for each question may
differ.

This project has been undertaken in accordance
with the International Standard AS 1SO 20252
and has complied with the Australian Privacy
Principles contained in the Privacy Act 1988.

How to read this report

This report contains a series of tables that
illustrate the high-level results for the AFP 2025
All Staff Survey. Information from how to read
these tables is provided on the right.

Factor scores for 2022-2025

How to read this report

Factor scores take into account all question response scales, excluding not applicable and not sure
(e.g. Strongly agree, agree, neither agree nor disagree, disagree, strongly disagree). A factor score of 100 is equivalent to all
respondents providing the highest possible positive rating (e.g. very satisfied/strongly agree), whereas a factor score of 0 is
equivalent to all respondents providing the most negative response (very dissatisfied/strongly disagree).

N\

Factor scores
Factor name 2025 2023
77 70

2022
68

Question 1 text (n=respondent count)

Question 2 text (n=respondent count)

Factor

question(s)
Question 3 text (n=respondent count)

Question 4 text (n=respondent count

Related

q Question 1 text (n=respon
question(s) f P

AFP AFP AFP
2025 2023 2022
%positive  S%positive % positive
91% 6% 91% 79% 80%
11% 8% 81% 65% 67%
13% 8% 79% 64% 66%
12% 74% 65% 61%
14% 71% 74% 76%

Related question(s) include questions that are
related to relevant workplace factors, but are not
included in the factor calculations.

Workplace factors are determined by factor
analysis, which groups questions on how closely
correlated they are with one another. The
components of each workplace factor are
grouped as Factor question(s)

Question text, followed by

\

Percentage positive scores
for the questions, for each

reportable year, from 2022 to 2025

number of valid responses to

the specific question

(e.g. Strongly agree + agree)

Results have been condensed from a five or six points scale into three categories:

e Positive responses (e.g. strongly agree/agree, very satisfied/satisfied, etc.)

¢ Neutral responses (e.g. neither agree nor disagree)
* Negative responses (e.g. strongly disagree/disagree
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The JD-R Model and summary results

The 2025 AFP All Staff Survey applies the Job Demands-Resources Model (JD-R Model) as its
underlying framework. This well validated framework was developed to help understand how

positive (Job Resources) and negative (Job Demands) job characteristics impact employee wellbeing

and work outcomes. The specific components of the JD-R Model are:

* Job resources: physical, social or organisational aspects of work that facilitate work goal
achievement, promote personal development, motivate and contribute to employee
engagement.

* Job demands: aspects of the job that require sustained physical and/or psychological effort and
are therefore associated with physiological and/or psychological costs, such as pressure and
work stress.

* Leadership: By inspiring, strengthening and connecting with their employees, leaders promote
the fulfillment of basic psychological needs for autonomy, competence and relatedness. This in
turn, has an indirect effect on preventing burnout and increasing work engagement by reducing
Job Demands and increasing Job Resources, respectively leading to more positive work
outcomes (commitment and loyalty, satisfaction, extra role behaviour, innovation and lower
attrition rates).

Motivation

” Job resources ‘ — - — _>( Work engagement ~
/ ~ 7 ~
Physical, social or organisational aspects ~ 7 \&
I of work that facilitate work goal ~ /
’ achievement and promote personal ~ P Outcomes
development 7 « Commitment and loyalty
| * Satisfaction
Leadership * Extra role behaviour
l Aspects of the job that require sustained * Innovation
‘ physical and/or psychological effort and P * Intentions to leave
are therefore associated with Ve ~ o Attrition rates
\ physiological and/or psychological costs V4 ~ (
\ d S -
Stress (pressure) \« 7
™ Job demands = = = e = == == =P Work Stressors

The survey questions were grouped together into workplace factors, assigned under the key
components of the JD-R Model: Outcomes, Outcome mediators, Leadership, Job resources, and Job
demands. The 2025 survey results are illustrated in the chart on the right.

Commitment and loyalty
Outcomes Satisfaction
Extra-role performance

Engagement
Intrinsic rewards

Outcome

mediators

Job stressors

Senior leadership
Leadership Immediate SES
Supervisor support

Autonomy

Belonging

Career progression

Change consultation
Employment conditions
Fairness in decision-making
Internal communication

Job Job-skills match
resources Learning and development
Mobility

Recognition

Response to previous survey
Sufficient tools

Team performance

Team environment

Emotional demands

Job Job control
demands Role clarity
Workload management

67

58

60
58
76

67
70
51
52
56
52
56
72
58
52
61
47
50
80
74

46
43
69
54
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Outcomes

*  Commitment and loyalty
» Satisfaction
* Extra-role performance
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Commitment and loyalty

Factor scores
Commitment 2025 2023 2022 Q)FZPS 2;;3 2;;2
and onalty 67 71 72 % positive % positive % positive
| feel itted to the AFP' I
eel committed tothe (nzzgsc’;s';' 79% (A 6% 79% 83% 84%
Factor | am proud to work in the AFP (n=4,595) 74% 15% 11% 74% 80% 82%
question(s) |EEEEN | attachment to th
eelastrong personat a a;F’;‘TL 4°597‘; 55% 24% 21% 55% 65% 65%
| Id d the AFP d
wou rec°m’;2rc‘e to‘fNork frf;gs‘;‘;) 52% 23% 25% 52% 62% 66%
Related | believe strongly in the purpose and
question(s) objectives of the AFP (n=4,591) 8i% S & 81% i 84%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - 9% Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 6

score calculation




Satisfaction & Extra-role performance

Factor scores
: : AFP AFP AFP
Satisfaction
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
66 66 71 % positive % positive % positive
Factor Overall, | am satisfied Wlt(h r_n4y7ré)l3¢§ 67% 16% 17% 67% 63% 75%
question(s) n=4,
Factor scores AFP AFP AFP
Extra-role
. 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
per Ll 80 - - % positive % positive % positive
I try to learn new things at work (n=4,730) 93% 5% 93% - -
Factor | believe my responsibility is to find new o
question(s) ways to improve how we work (n=4,721) 88% 8% 88% B 89%
At work | know exactly what results | want
to achieve (n=4,725) 84% 11% B 84% . )
Only factor questions are included in factor o " o o .
KEY score calculation - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 7




Outcome mediators

Engagement
Intrinsic rewards
Job stressors
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Engagement & Intrinsic rewards

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Engagement
gag 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
69 69 73 % positive % positive % positive
| h he' ile' k
am happy to go the 'extra mile' at wor 82% 9% 9% 82% 85% 929%

when required (n=4,762)

Factor

question(s) The AFP inspires me to do my best work . . .
every day (not,586) 51% 28% 21% 51% 52% 54%

Factor scores
A AFP AFP AFP
Intrinsic 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
rewards 64 - 68 % positive % positive % positive

The work | do gives me a sense of
Factor accomplishment (n=4,749) e i 5 67% ) 2%
question(s)
My role inspires me (n=4,749) 54% 24% 22% 54% - 60%

Related I understand how my role contributes to o o, I8
question(s) achieving public outcomes (n=4,759) = 7% B 88% ) 92%

Only factor questions are included in factor o . .
% Positive % Neutral % Negative Page 9
KEY score calculation - ? - ? oTes g




Job stressors

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Job stressors
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
58 55 57 % positive % positive % positive
| feel burnt out by work (n=4,607) (%
Factor positive: never, rarely) 40% 37% 23% 40% 38% 39%
question(s) Current level of work-related stress
0, 0, () 0,
(n=4,659) (% positive: nil, low, moderate) 70% 30% 70% 65% 72%
Related Would you say that your health is: (%
question(s) positive: excellent, very good) (n=4,654) 50% 35% 15% 50% B 56%
Main causes of work-related stress (Multiple response, top 5)
Lack of staff to share the work 46%
Balancing work and family
responsibilities - 18%
Social environment - 15%
Page 10

Only factor questions are included in factor

KEY

- % Positive - % Neutral

score calculation

% Negative




Leadership

* Senior leadership
* Immediate SES
* Supervisor support
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Senior leadership

Factor scores
. AFP AFP AFP
Senior
o " 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
eadership 60 - - % positive % positive % positive
My Assistant Commissioner (SES 2)...
Models the values of the AFP (n=4,699) 56% 33% 11% 56% - -
Factor Values the contribution my team makes to
0, 0, 0, 0, - -
question(s) the AFP's mission (n=4,702) w ek cAh) 47%
| fident in their visi d directi
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 12

score calculation




Immediate SES

Factor scores
: AFP AFP AFP
Immediate SES
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
58 - - % positive % positive % positive
My Commander (SES 1)...
Models the values of the AFP (n=4,693) 59% 27% 14% 59% - -
Keeps employees informed about what is o ) )
going on in our Command (n=4,734) 36% e = >6%
Ensures that work effort contributes to the o o
strategic direction of the AFP (n=4,711) 5% 30% 15% 35% ) 62%
Values the contribution my team makes to o o )
the AFP's mission (n=4,711) 51% 24% 24% 51% 60%
Factor Clearly articulates the direction and
0, _ 0
question(s) priorities for our Command (n=4,715) S = — >0% >5%
I have faith in their leadership (n=4,676) 50% 26% 24% 50% - -
Makes team members feel that they o
contribute to something important (n=4,708) HE A 27% 46% ) )
Creates an environment that enables us to
0, 0, 0, 0, - 0,
deliver our best (n=4,703) b — 30% 43% 46%
Is able to enthuse team members with
o, o, 0, 9, - -
their plans (n=4,705) 37% 31% 32% 37%
Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - 9% Neutral % Negative Page 13

KEY

score calculation




Supervisor support

Supervisor 2025 Facr:(r);;ores 2022 2‘:)':;; Q)F;; Q)FZPZ
support 76 = - % positive % positive % positive
My Supervisor (or equivalent)...
o o o A7 | - -
Delegates tasks and resporlii:rirljt(isizt:gtlgj 83% 9% I3 83% . -
Encourages Couabo:::;::?;f;;i:; 82% 11% KA 82% . -
Encourages team n;ivmb:;isn'?z:f(\s;i;hoei; 81% 1% B 81% . 78%
e ey o ET
auenions RO o e
Encourages tea (;T\'/IV rr;n;e{:ebnegr:htso( :zi "cghzeli; 80% 12% 8% 80% _ _
ot wc [E
Is able to enthuse team men’;)tl)aerr]ss m:r;;hoe;; 67% 18% 15% 67% - -
rovdes i el e T e o
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 14

score calculation




Job resources

* Autonomy

* Belonging

* Career progression

* Change consultation

*  Employment conditions

* Fairness in decision-making
* Internal communication

* Job-skills match

* Learning and development
*  Mobility

* Recognition

* Response to previous survey
* Sufficient tools

* Team performance

* Team environment
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Autonomy & Belonging

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Autonom
y 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
67 65 67 % positive % positive % positive
Ih hoice i iding how |
ave a choice in deciding ow_do my 69% 17% 14% 69% 63% 63%
Factor work (n=4,727)
question(s) Where appropriate, | am able to take part
in decisions that affect my role (n=4,762) 67% 14% 19% 67% 63% 71%
Related The level of autonomy | have at work 0
question(s) matches my role and band level (n=4,754) 73% 12% 14% 73% ) )
Factor scores AFP AFP AFP
Belongin
ging 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
70 71 - % positive % positive % positive
There is a sense of camaraderie in my 75% 13% 13% 75% 77%
workplace (n=4,600) o o o A A -
Factor | feel included in the social aspects of work
() 0, 0, 0, 0, _
question(s) (n=4,594) 73% 17% 9% 73% 75%
| feel a sense of belonging with others at
work (n=4,599) 72% 17% 11% 72% 72% -
Only factor questions are included in factor o . o o .
KEY score calculation - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 16




Career progression

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Career
) 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
progressmn 51 - 50 % positive % positive % positive
| tisfied with tunities fi
B T rogression n the AR (4,619 42% 26% — 2% -
question(s !
Related I am interested in acting, higher duties and o o 0
question(s) other advancement opportunities (n=4,623) 67% 1o M 67% ) 73%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - 9% Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 17

score calculation




Career intentions

Most likely career plan for the next two years

Reasons for staying in the AFP

Stay in the AFP
Continue to work in your current role in
the AFP

Continue to work in the AFP, in a different
role

Continue to work in the AFP but | am
actively seeking a promotion

Leave the AFP
(for other agencies or to work elsewhere)

Leave the AFP to work in another public
sector agency

Leave the AFP to work in law enforcement
agency/jurisdiction

Leave the AFP to move to the private
sector

Leave the AFP to move to a National
Intelligence Agency

Leave the AFP
(to study, retire or other reasons)

Retire

Leave the AFP-other

Take up full-time study

Prefer not to say

70%

35%

19%

16%

19%

7%

5%

4%

2%

5%

3%

2%

<1%

6%

enjoy my work | N 30%
Job security |G 13%
My values or goals are aligned with the AFP | NEENNNNNIIE 12%
Flexibility/Work-life balance || N [N 12%
Broad range of experiences and career opportunities _ 11%
Superannuation [ 6%
Good relationship with other team members [l 4%
Close to retirement [l 4%
Good remuneration ] 3%
Good relationship with my supervisor [} 2%
Good location/travel time ] 1%
Good developmental/ educational opportunities | 1%
other | 2%

Reasons for leaving the AFP

For better remuneration

Lack of future career opportunities 11%
Quality of senior leadership 10%
To seek/take a promotion elsewhere 8%
Opportunity to work in a field of interest 8%
For better work-life balance 7%
My workload is excessive 3%
| am moving interstate and unable to transfer 2%
Lack of developmental/ educational opportunities 2%
Family-carer responsibilities 2%
Relationship with supervisor/manager 1%
Ability to access flexible work arrangements 1%
Better location/travel time 1%
Other 4%

39%
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Change consultation

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Change
gl tati 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
consultation 52 52 = % positive % positive % positive
| can voice concerns about changes that o o o o o
affect my job (n=4,589) 55% 23% 23% 55% 53% -
. | am clear about how the chafge will 44% 31% 25% 44% 45% _
impact me and my work area (n=4,593)
Factor I am clearly informed about the need for
0 9 -
question(s) the change (n=4,590) 40% £ 29% 40% 43%
| am consulted about proposed cha_nges at 359 27% 38% 35% 34% 37%
work (n=4,597)
I am given information on why and how 34% 27% 39% 34% 43% .

decisions are made (n=4,608)

Pace of change in my work area is generally

Far too low . 4%

Too low - 13%

Too high _ 23%
Far too high . 5%

Only factor questions are included in factor o . .
% Positive % Neutral % Negative P 19
KEY score calculation - ? - oTes age




Employment conditions

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Employment 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
conditions 56 = 65 % positive % positive % positive
| am satisfied with my non-monetary o o o, o o,
Factor employment conditions (n=4,751) i) % 18% 71% ) 79%
question(s) . fairly remunerated for the wor_k that | 22% 12% 47% 42% - 54%
do (n=4,753)
Page 20

Only factor questions are included in factor o . .
% Positive % Neutral % Negative
KEY score calculation - ? - ? oTes




Factor scores

Employment 2025 2023 2022
conditions 56 - 65

Employment conditions

Have you made a request regarding flexible work arrangements?

Reasons for not making a request to change your work arrangements

Yes, for one/more flexible work arrangements 37%

No, | have not but | am content with my current
arrangements

No, | have not, and | would like to adjust my
10%
current arrangements

53%

Outcome of request for flexible work arrangements

Fully/Partially granted

Declined I 4%

| have not received a reply as I

0,
of yet 3%

*Note that options in [square brackets] were not offered to respondents in the
survey, but were coded from their free-text responses.

94%

| was concerned that it may negatively impact my

39%
team

Flexible working is frowned upon/not supported
in my work area

37%

| felt it would limit my career progression 26%

| didn't feel confident presenting my case or
negotiating arrangements with my manager

24%

I didn't feel | was entitled to make a request 21%

| felt it would limit my access to training and
16%
development

| was advised verbally that my request would not

0,
be supported 14%

[Waiting for the best time to make such a request] - 9%

| don't feel confident in my supervisors' ability to
. . 7%
manage staff working flexibly

| feel the technology | currently have access to
does not support flexible working

5%

[Incompatibility with my operational role or work . 5%
requirements] °

Other 4%

Page 21



Factor scores

Fairness in decision-making & Internal communication

Fairness in 2025 2023 2022 Q)FZPS 2;:;3 2;:;2
deC|S|on-maklng 52 52 = % positive % positive % positive
Policies and processes are applied 449 27% 29% 44% 44%
consistently in my work area (n=4,590) ° ° ’ 0 ° )
Factor Application of policies and processes are
question(s) free from bias in my work area (n=4,569) 42% 80% 27% 42% 45% )
P f igning higher duti
O arspront (ot 614) 37% 29% 34% 37% 44% 38%
Factor scores AFP AFP AFP
Internal 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
communication 56 = - % positive % positive % positive
I ive the infi ti dedtod
receive the informa |onj:§t\eN:” (no=406(r;r;\; 60% 23% 17% 60% R -
| am sufficiently informed about
developments within the AFP (n=4,606) b 2% 22% >1% ) )
Factor
uestion(s Internal icati ithin the AFP i
q (s) nternal communica |o:ff\2ncti\|lr; (ni4 61(;5) 399% 30% 31% 399 - 45%
The int | icati ithin the AFP
einterna commu(?;c:olokr);xlierlnn=4e683) 37% 33% 30% 37% . 39%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 22

score calculation




Job-skills match

Factor scores
: AFP AFP AFP
Job-skills match
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
72 70 73 % positive % positive % positive

My job gi tunities to utili
Fac_t°r( ) B T e (e 772) 77% 10% [EE 77% 75% 80%
question(s v
Related My current job fits well with what | can do 80% 10% 10% 80% ) ]

question(s) (n=4,727)

Only factor questions are included in factor o . .
% Positive % Neutral % Negative Page 23
KEY score calculation - ? - ? oTes 8




Learning and development

Factor scores
Learning and 2025 2023 2022 z)szs 2;:22 z)l:zpz
de‘IEIOPment 58 - - % positive % positive % positive
Learning and development are important o o o o
goals in my work area (n=4,673) 62% 22% 16% 62% ) )
My workplace provides informal
-, ) _ 50% 26% 24% 50% - -
Factor opportunities to develop my skills (n=4,658)
question(s) The AFP provides L&D opportunities that 0 . 0 0
support my career goals (n=4,662) 30% A e S ) )
In my job, | have enough time to develo
ey skils (n-4.669) 40% 26% 34% 40% - -
Level of variety in your tasks
There is more variety than | would like . 7%
There is less variety than | would like - 22%
KEY Only factor questions are i:zlc?r:ecili:u];:its; - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 24




Mobility

Factor scores
. AFP AFP AFP
Mobilit
y 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
52 - - % positive % positive % positive

Mobility opportunities are not supported (is

not a barrier, n=4,514) 39% 2L AL 59% ) 58%
The AFP id tunities fi
e provides o'ppf)r unities or_moves 39% 28% 329% 39% - 55%
Factor within the AFP (n=4,615)
question(s) Requests for internal transfer would be
0, 0, 0, 0, - -
given reasonable consideration (n=4,556) 38% 36% 27% 38%
Th for int | mobility is fair and
e process for internal mobility is _alr an 21% 38% 42% 21% ) )
transparent (n=4,574)
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - 9% Neutral % Negative Page 25

score calculation




Factor scores
Mobility 2025 2023 2022
52 - -

Mobility

Would you consider changing roles in the next 12 months?

Types of barriers to changing roles (Top 5)

Yes - consider changing roles 49%

No - would not consider changing roles 30%

Not sure - about changing roles 21%

Are there barriers to you changing roles?

Yes - barriers to changing roles 44%

No - no barriers to changing roles 28%

28%

Not sure - barriers to changing roles

| have to wait for a vacancy in a role
of interest in to become available

My current workplace has too many
vacancies, hard to justify my release

Limited opportunities in current
geographical location

Opportunities are not
communicated effectively in the AFP

My SES officer won't support my
release

21%

31%

30%

42%

51%
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Recognition & Response to previous survey

Factor scores
sas AFP AFP AFP
Recognition
8 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
61 57 62 % positive % positive % positive
Factor | am satisfied with the recognition | receive o o o o o
question(s) for doing a good job (n=4,754) 58% = 58% 51% 60%
Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Response to 2025 2023 2022 205 2023 2022
prewous SUI'VEV 47 - % positive % positive % positive
| have been provided an opportunity to o o o
actor
question(s) | have seen positive changes take place from o 5 )
the previous staff survey (n=4,513) 24% 37% 24% 30%
Only factor questions are included in factor o " o .
KEY score calculation - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 27




Sufficient tools & Team performance

Factor scores
.. AFP AFP AFP
Sufficient tools
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
50 - 52 % positive % positive % positive
I'h I the tool ded tod job
ave allthe tools needed to co my 1o 64% 13% 23% 64% 71% 74%
safely (n=4,754)
Factor The technology within the AFP (is not a
o, o, o, _ 0,
question(s) barrier, n=4,689) 35% 33% 32% 35% 29%
Administrative processes W|th|.n the_AFP (is 21% 32% 47% 21% _ 20%
not a barrier, n=4,687)
Factor scores AFP AFP AFP
Team
. 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
performance 80 = 81 % positive % positive % positive
The people in my tear.n cooperat(i to get 86% O 6% 86% _ 89%
Factor the job done (n=4,986)
SIS 51| My team can readily adapt to new priorities
and tasks (n=4,980) R % Rk 85% i 88%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 28

score calculation




Team environment

Factor scores
AFP AFP AFP
Team 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
environment 74 71 - % positive % positive % positive

It is easy for me to ask other members of

my team for help (n=4,995) 87% [ 6% 87% 86% )

| feel I am able to bring up problems and

tough issues in my team (n=4,995) 81% 9% 10% 81% 73% .

My team do not reject others for being

0, 0 0 -
Factor different and nobody is left out (n=4,987) — 10% R 80% 80%

question(s)

Nobody in my team deliberately acts in a

0, 0, -
way that undermines my efforts (n=4,987) 76% 11% 13% 76% 76%

If | make a mistake in my team, it is never

held against me (n=5,005) 71% 15% 14% 71% 68% )

My unique skills and talents are valued and

utilised in my work (n=4,980) 71% 14% 15% 71% 54% )

Related Relationships at work are strained
() 0, 0, 0, _ 0,
question(s) (n=4,603) (% positive: never, rarely) 56% 30% 14% 56% 58%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - 9% Neutral % Negative Page 29

score calculation




Job demands

* Emotional demands

* Job control

* Role clarity

*  Workload management
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Emotional demands & Job control

Factor scores
: AFP AFP AFP
Emotional
q p 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
eémands 46 44 - % positive % positive % positive
Factor Woork is e.r’r.10t.ior.1ally demanding (n=4,659) 20% 60% 40% 359 )
question(s) (% positive: nil, very small/small extent)
Factor scores AFP AFP AFP
Job control
2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
43 42 47 % positive % positive % positive
Authority for decision making is higher than 38% 34% 30% 37%
required (is not a barrier, n=4,670)
Factor
question(s) Multiple layers of decision making within the 48% 22% 19% 25%
AFP (is not a barrier, n=4,679)
| cannot undertake my work properly because
of unnecessary rules (n=4,579) (% positive: 18% 54% - -
Related never, rarely)
question(s) Approval processes in the AFP balance risk o ) )
and efficiency (n=4,701) 33% 39%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - 9% Neutral % Negative Page 31

score calculation




Role clarity

Factor scores
: AFP AFP AFP
Role clarit
y 2025 2023 2022 2025 2023 2022
69 66 70 % positive % positive % positive
| I hat my duti d
am ciear what my cuties an 78% A 11% 78% 77% 78%
responsibilities are (n=4,757)
Factor Lack of clarity on role and responsibilities
question(s) (is not a barrier, n=4,686) 66% 23% 11% 66% 62% 64%
Lack of clarity around priorities (is not a o o o o o o
barrier, n=4,678) 54% 27% 19% 54% 51% 56%
Related | have a clear understanding of what is . ’ .
question(s) expected of me in my job (n=4,732) G 10% [NELg 81% ) )
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor - % Positive - 9% Neutral % Negative Page 32

score calculation




Workload management

Factor scores AFP
Workload 2025 2023 2022 2025
management 54 = % positive

Different people at work expect conflicting

things from me (n=4,579) (% positive: 17% 54%
rarely, never)

Fac'tor I can complete my tasks and responsibilities 37% 48%

question(s) without working extra hours (n=4,715) 0 °

Too many competing priorities (is not a o o
barrier, n=4,690) 38% 32%

Current workload

Well above capacity - too much work

23%

Slightly above capacity - lots of work to do 37%

AFP
2023

% positive

26%

AFP
2022

% positive

32%

At capacity - about the right amount of _ o
work to do 30%
Slightly below capacity - available for more
8%
work
Well below capacity - not enough work I 3%
Only factor questions are included in factor . .
KEY score calculation - % Positive - % Neutral % Negative Page 33




Detractors

* Bullying and harassment
* Discrimination

* Sexual harassment

* Violence and aggression
* Corruption

*  Productivity barriers
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Bullying and harassment

During the past 12 months, have you personally experienced bullying at work? (Multiple Response) ZAOFZPZ
Yes, personally experienced . 15% 13%

Of the 15% who selected yes, type of harassment/bullying personally experienced (Multiple response, three most common types, n=251-385)

Belittling or humiliating comments

55%

Exclusion or isolation

50%

Withholding essential information for me to do

my job 36%

Of the 15% who selected yes, which of the following best describes the person(s) who bullied and/or harassed you?
(Multiple response, three most common person(s), n=145-283)

Colleague

41%

My immediate supervisor or manager

28%

A more senior manager than my direct
supervisor

21%
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Discrimination

During the past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination at work? (Multiple Response) ZAOF;Z
Yes, personally experienced I 7% 9%

Of the 7% who selected yes, for the discrimination you personally experienced, which of the following attribute(s) was the discrimination based on?
(Multiple response, three most common types, n=64-134)

Sex (Gender) 41%

Age 25%

Race including colour, ethnic, national or social
origin

20%

Of the 7% who selected yes, what type of discrimination did you experience? (Multiple response, three most common person(s), n=112-140)

Discriminating between one employee and

0,
other employees 44%
Opportunities for higher duties - 37%
Development opportunities - 35%
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Sexual harassment

During the past 12 months, have you personally experienced sexual harassment at work? AFP
(Multiple Response) 2022
Yes, personally experienced | 2% 2%

Of the 2% who selected yes, during the past 12 months, have you experienced any of the following behaviours at work?
(Multiple response, three most common types, n=23-59)

Sexually suggestive comments or jokes that
made me feel offended (in either a group or one
on one situation)

69%

Intrusive questions about my private life or
comments about my physical appearance

51%

Inappropriate staring or leering that made me
feel intimidated

27%

Of the 2% who selected yes, for the behaviours you personally experienced, which of the following best describes the person(s) who behaved in that way?
(Multiple response, three most common types, n=15-53)

62%

Colleague

21%

My immediate manager or supervisor

18%

Group of colleagues
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Violence and aggression

violence

. . . . . AFP

During the past 12 months, have you been subject to aggression or violent behaviour at work? (Multiple Response) 2022
Yes, Il i d i

€s, personally experienced aggression or I 7% 5%

Of the 7% who selected yes, what type of aggression or violence did you personally experience?
(Multiple response, three most common types, n=162-286)

Intimidating behaviour

86%

Abusive language

74%

Threats of violence

49%

Of the 7% who selected yes, which of the following best describes the person(s) who behaved in that way?
(Multiple response, three most common types, n=70-155)

Member of the public 46%

40%

Persons in custody

Colleague
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Corruption

Excluding behaviour reported to you as part of your duties, in the past 12 months have you witnessed anyone working
in or for the AFP who was engaging in behaviour that you consider may be serious enough to be viewed as corruption?

AFP
2022

Yes

3%

Of the 5% who selected yes, which of the following best describes the corrupt behaviours you witnessed?

(Multiple response, three most common types, n=59-151)

Cronyism - preferential treatment of friends, such as
appointing them to positions without proper regard to
merit

Nepotism - preferential treatment of family
members, such as by giving them jobs

Green-lighting (i.e. the practice of making
decisions that unfairly favour, or disadvantage, a
person or company)

69%

Of the 5% who selected yes, did you do any of the following in response to the incident you witnessed?

(Multiple response, three most common types, n=33-84)

Had a discussion with my supervisor or someone
else more senior than me

Had a discussion with other colleagues

Reported the incident via a formal reporting
mechanism in the AFP
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Productivity barriers

Which the following acts as a barrier T po—— AFP AFP AFP
. 9 . 2025 2023 2022

to you performlng at your best ;: zzzzrt?\l,esc;??g?::t extent, to a very great extent % positive % positive % positive
Lack of clarity around my role and responsibilities (n=4,686) 66% 23% 11% 66% 62% 64%
Mobility opportunities are not supported (n=4,514) 59% 21% 20% 59% - 58%
Lack of clarity around priorities (n=4,678) 54% 27% 19% 54% 51% 56%
The internal communication within the AFP (n=4,683) 37% 33% 30% 37% - 39%
The technology within the AFP (n=4,689) 35% 33% 32% 35% - 29%
Authority for decision making is at a higher Iev_el than 38% 34% 30% 37%

required (n=4,670)
Too many competing priorities (n=4,690) 32% 30% 38% 32% 26% 32%
Multiple layers of decision making within the AFP (n=4,679) 22% 31% 48% 22% 19% 25%
Administrative processes within the AFP (n=4,687) 21% 32% 47% 21% - 20%
KEY Only factor questions are included in factor Bl rositve I %Neutral % Negative Page 40
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Respondent profile



Work-based profile

Portfolio

Substantive classification bands

COO - CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

DCNS - DC NATIONAL SECURITY

DCC - DEPUTY COMMISSIONER CRIME

DCISC - DCINTL & SPECIAL CAPABILITIES

ACT - CHIEF POLICE OFFICER

I 1235
I 1234
I 1008
I 043
I 5o+

Technical Specialist

Location

Roles

Australian Capital Territory
New South Wales

Victoria

Queensland

South Australia

Western Australia
Tasmania

Northern Territory
External territories

Outside Australia

Unsworn/Professional
Police Officer

Protective Service Officer
Reservist

Entry level

Recruit

Other (Role)

I 2155

I 1751
B 261

| 20
| 18

15

*Note that respondents were not required to answer all questions and therefore the base number of respondents for each question may differ. In
particular, the demographic breakdowns may not sum to the total number of responses to the survey. This data is self identified and selected in
the staff survey and may not reflect the actual demographic breakdown of the AFP
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Personal profile

Age
29 years or under _ 463
60 years or older - 124
Gender Diversity characteristics

Male

2153 Carer responsibilities _ 496
1712 cao [ 423
Other I 24 Neurodivergent - 207
eetaia+ [ 182
Disability - 135

First Nations . 101

Female

*Note that respondents were not required to answer all questions and therefore the base number of respondents for each question may differ. In Page 43
particular, the demographic breakdowns may not sum to the total number of responses to the survey. This data is self identified and selected in
the staff survey and may not reflect the actual demographic breakdown of the AFP
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